
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

, AS PASSED BY THE 

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh 
Legislatures 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

From April 1, 1933, to Aprjl 6, 1935 

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS 

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction 
with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the 
Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, 
March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved 

August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL 

AUGUSTA. :o.L<\..INE 

1935 



Private and Special Laws 

of the 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh 
Legislature 

193 5 



618 

CHAP. 90 

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ACT. 

Chapter 90. 

AN ACT Supplemental Appropriation Act to Further Provide for the 
Necessary Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Years 
Ending June 30, 1936 and June 30, 1937. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Ma.ine, as follows: 

Appropriations July I, 1935 to July I, 1937. In order to further provide 
for the necessary expenditures of government and for acts and resolves 
of the 87th legislature for the ensuing fiscal years ending June 30, 1936 
and June 30, 1937, the following sums are hereby appropriated for said 
years respectively; provided, also, that for any acts of the 87th legislature 
for which no specific appropriation has been made to put the same in 
operation, there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, 
such sums as may be necessary for said purposes; and the controller is 
hereby authorized to draw his warrants on the state treasury for the same, 
in accordance with work programs and allotments duly approved by the 
governor and council; 

And be it further provided that the controller be authorized to close his 
books on July 31, 1936 and July 31, 1937, and any bills presented after 
those dates may be paid from current appropriations, on recommendation 
of the controller if within the amount!;> of approved allotments. 

And be it further provided that the governor and council are hereby 
empowered and authorized to transfer and use any unobligated funds in 
the treasury for the maintenance of state institutions as may be required 
by reason of expansion through the building program. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Bangs Disease and Corn Borer Control 
Branding Potatoes 
Maine State Pomological Society 

1935-36 
10,000.00 
8,000.00 
2,500.00 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL 

Certain World War Veterans Bonus 600.00 

BUREAU OF AID AND RELIEF 

For support of Dependents of Soldiers, Sailors 
and M<!rines, blanket resolve 12,000.00 

Bangor State Hospital, Maintenance and Ex-
penses 4,600.00 

1936-37 
10,000.00 

8,000.00 
2,500.00 

600.00 

12,000.00 

9,000.00 

STATE MILITARY AND NAVAL CHILDREN'S HOME 

Maintenance and Expenses 1,000.00 1,000.00 



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ACT. 

BUREAU OF :MAINE STATE LIBRARY 

1935-36 
Ancient and Vital Statistics 1,000.00 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
Departmental Operations, Safety Engineering 3,000.00 

BUREAU OF SOCIAL WELFARE 
Addition to Public and Private Hospital Aid 4 0 ,000.00 

619 
CHAP. 90 

1936-37 

1,000.00 

3,000.00 

4 0 ,000.00 

CHARITABLE AND BENEVOLENT INSTITUTIONS 

Children's Service Bureau 1,000.00 

Opportunity Farm, New Gloucester, repairs and 
improvements 1,000.00 

MISCELLANEOUS 

State Park Commission 1,500.00 

Augusta Air Port, rental of 5,000.00 

Bounty on Bear to be paid from receipts from Dog Licenses. 

Claims, blanket resolve 
Cutter Coal Co. 

CLAIMS 

The Jones Brothers Co., Inc. 
Como Monumental Works 
First National Bank of Houlton 
Daisy B. Blackman 
Edwin T. Clifford 
Lang Plantation 
HarVey 1. Dillingham 
Bessie M. punton 
Richard C. French 
Ethel M. Parker 
Frank D. and Evelyn C. Goodwin 
John H. Simmonds 

Ashley Keene 
Mrs. James P. Young 
Winifred Parker 

Total 

SPECIAL PENSIONS 

Approved April 6, 1935. 

24,52 5.95 

2,000.00 

275.00 

125.00 

796-46 
4,000.00 

goo.oo 
500.00 

3 0 .00 

1,000.00 

300.00 

2,500.00 

1,700.00 

800.00 

120.00 

240.0 0 

180.00 

131,192-41 

1,000.00 

1,500.0 0 

5,000.00 

120.00 

240 .00 

180.00 

95,140 .00 


	11
	12
	13
	Laws1935_p0618
	Laws1935_p0619

